
From: 
To: 
Subject : 
Date: 

Good morning 

Excellent. 

this. 

Regards 

Club Secretary 

LAMB STEVE. MR 
Heretaunga Pistol Club 
UNCLASSIFIED: Heretaunga Pistol Club Range - Range 3 
Thursday, 15 August 2013 10:26:57 a .m. 

rotection for the turning target mechanism to prevent bullet deflection. 

otified the membership that a person who puts a shot into the timber 
oaching from the RO in charge of the range. We wi ll continue to monitor 

Heretaunga Pistol Club 

I 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Afternoon 

I AMR <;TFVF. MR 

Heretaunga Pistol Club 
UNCLASSIFIED: HPC Range booking 
Monday, 19 August 2013 3:48:16 p.m. 

Yes, that's fine, will book Collins/HPC Range for your mainten~n e task tomorrow (Tue 2~00-
1700 Aug 13). 

Kind regards ~ ~ 

9J/et'e §J;,m6 ~ ~ 
Range Control Trentham Defence Area ~ ~ 
Headquarters Wellington Regional Support Ce~~ ~ 

Trentham Mititarv Camp ~ ~ 

To: LAMB STEVE, MR 
Subject: HPC Range booking ~ 

Hi Steve ~ Q 
I didn't make Frid ay bee quake. Can t e ook the range tomorrow 20 

August between 150 

CONFIDENTIALITY, USAGE AND PRIVACY NOTICE 
This email is intended only for the named recipient in this message and the infom1ation contained in it is confidential, maybe 
copyright and or legally privileged. If you are not the named recipient you must not use, read, dist1ibute or copy it, please call the 
sende1· immediately on 04 527 2169 and erase the message and any attachments. 
Nothing in this e-mail message constitutes a designation of an infonnation system for the purposes of section 11(a) of the 
Electronic Transactions f>.ct 2002. You agree that if you respond to this e-mail, the time of receipt will be when the message 
actually comes to the attention of the addressee. 
All incoming e-mail messages are scanned for content and viruses and cleared by the Websense Email Security System at the 
Upper Hutt City Council. This could result in the deletion of a legitimate e-mail before it is read by its intended recipient at 
Council. Please tell us if you have concerns about this automatic filtering. 
Thank you 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Good morning 

Thanks. 

LAMB STEVE. MR 

Hereraunga Pistol Club: 
UNCLASSIFIED: HPC range boOKing 
Tuesday, 20 August 2013 8:21:02 a.m. 

1, for live fi 

~ 
~ 

Please consider trff!f;nt before printing. 

~ 
CONFIDENTIALITY, USAGE A!W PRIVACY NOTICE 

23 August from 1200 to 1800. 

This email is intended only for the named recipient in this message and the infom1ation contained in it is confidential, maybe 
copyright and or legally privileged. If you are not the named redpient you must not use, read, distribute or copy it, please call the 
sender immediately on 04 527 2169 and erase the message and any attachments. 
Nothing in this e-mail message constitutes a designation of an infom1ation system for the purposes of section ll(a) of the 
Electronic Transactions Act 2002. You agree that if you respond to th is e-mail, the time of receipt will be when tl1e message 
actually comes to the attention of the addressee. 
All incoming e-mail messages are scanned for content and viruses and cleared by the Websense Email Security System c;t the 
Upper Hutt City Council. This could result in the deletion of a legitimate e-mail before it is read by its intended redpient at 
Council. Please tell us if you have concerns about this automatic filtering. 
Thank you 



NEW ZEALAND ARMY 
Wellington Regional Support Centre 

MINUTE 

To: WRSC Duty Complex 

Use of Collins Range WRSC 

NOTICE - Heretaunga Pistol Club - Re 

1. 

Range Control 
23 Aug 13 

o:;'"l>Q~~ istol Club (HPC) is booked 
o conduct normal club target 

3. The Her 
0700-1800 Au 



~ ~ 
~~ 

requirements of DSS per~~rking withi~ danger area. HPC POC advised 

via e-m:l date::~ i~d) ~ 

Midweek Us n 13) Livcj//fj} 

Jun 13 to conduct a 

a. HP via e-mail dated 24 Jun 13. 

b. ~ ---

Collins Range [1ve Firing Suspension on 19 0800-1700 Jun 13 

1. Due to HQNZDF conducting lED Awareness Trg behind the Butt's of Sommerville 
Range (within Coll ins Range Danger Area) , live firing on Collins Range is suspended over the 
above period. HPC advised via e-mail dated 17 Jun 13. 



Collins Range- Temporary Live Firing Restriction (26 Mar 13) 

1. Due to safety requirements for the contractor working within the Wetland Area 
(Collins Range Danger Area) on 26 0800-1700 Mar 13, Collins Range will have a 
temporary live firing restriction imposed from 0800 hrs to 1700 hrs. 

NEW ZEALAND ARMY 
Wellington Regional Support Centre 

MINUTE 

To: WRSC DUTY COMPLEX 

Range Control 
21 Dec 12 



USE OF COLLINS RANGE OVER THE CAMP CLOSE-DOWN PERIOD (22 
DEC 12- 06 JAN 13 (LESS 25 DEC 12)) 

1. The Heretaunga Pistol Club (HPC) is booked on Collins Range over the below 
dates and times to conduct normal club 25m -1OOm pistol , rifle and shotgun target 
shooting activities (Live) . 

a. 

b. 

S.D. LAMB 
Range Control TDA 
HQWRSC 
347 7135 
027 292 9883 

PETRA HOLDERS - RECREATIONAL PEST ERADICATION (LIVE) 



1. Approved Permit to Enter Trentham Range Area (PETRA) holders are authorised to 
conduct Recreational Pest Eradication within the confines of All Trentham Camp Ranges 
and the Golf Cse on a daily bases from 12 Sep 12 until revoked . A list of approved PETRA 
holders is detailed in the PETRA Folder located within the WRSC Duty Complex. 

a. Weekend Timings: 0600-0800 hrs and1800-2130 hrs. 
b. Midweek Timings: 0600-2130 hrs providing ranges are available. 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

lAMB STEVE. MR 
);-iPrPt;u mn" Pi~ol Club 

UNClASSIFIED: Range Brief - Collins Range.doc 
Friday, 23 August 2013 3:19:44 p.m. 
Ranoe Brief - Collins Range doc 

Range Control Trentham Defence Area 
Headquarters Wellington Regional Suppo 
Trentham Military Camp 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

The Secretary 
Heretaunga Pistol Club. 

Hi 

Friday, 23 August 201 :s 11 :otl a.m. 
hpcincnz@gmail.com 
Heretaunga Pistol Club Certification 

As we discussed, here is the Police National HQ directi 
23/8/13) .Keep me updated on how your discussions with t 

The club should resubmit their docume 
approval if we are not satisfied that it · 

rey~~ ~ 
Advisor ~ ~ 
Office of the Commission~ ~ 

r this date we will withdraw our 

~~~~~~~~=~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~==~~~~~~~~~~~~~~=~~== 
WARNING ~ 

~~~·~ · thi s email message is intended for the addressee only and may 
. It may also b e subject to the provisions of section 50 of 

creates an off ence to have unlawful possession of Pol ice 
intended reci pient of this message or have received this 

message in e rror , you must not peruse , use , distribute or copy this message or any of its 
contents . 

Also note , the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those of the New 
Zealand Police . I f you hav e r ece i ved th i s me s sage in error , please emai l or telephone the 
sender immediately 

1 



Please consider the environment before printing. 

From: I 
Sent: Thursday, 18 April 2013 11:14 a.m. 

To: LAMB STEVE, MR ~ ~ 
Subject: FW: Creating a door way through the existing Collins antel to act as th ma 
entrance way to the range complex ~ 

HiSteve ~ 
Further to your email of 20 June 2012 (copy attache a is1 at the club ha ~ 

cut the new access through the Collins Range mant el I m · the oppor nity t 

that we intend moving on this project in t he nea f~ e. It w il probably 

conjunction w ith the proposed Meeting / brief o 

approva l. 

\Cill 11:1\C ~(\lil.'t.:fi1S at 
'n1~nk ~ ou 

The information contained in this Internet Email message is intended for the addressee 
only and may contain privileged information, but not necessaril y the official v iews or 
opinions of the New Zea land Defence Force. If you are not the intended recipient you 
must not use, disclose, copy or 
distribute this message or the information in it. If you have received thi s message in 
error, please Emai l or telephone the sender immediately. 



Please consider the environment before printing. 

Thank you for the advice. 

As per my email dated 04 Feb 13, please ensur 
following details for accessing the range prior 

gh the existing Collins range mantel to act as the main 

Hi Steve 

e me a date for the work. They also know that t hey have to contact 



From : 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Hi 

Try this .. ..... 



- -, ----- -

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Good Evening All 

Heretaunga Pistol Club Inc. <xxxxxxxx@xxxxx.xxx> 
Monday, 26 August 2013 10:52 p.m. 
Heretaunga Pistol Club Inc. 
Use of Steel Targts on our Range 

The Committee meet tonight to clarify an issue with the use of steel targ 
fol lowing is to apply. 

son the range. Effec~iately the 

When using steel targets on the range you need to ensure that yo pi the Trentha(2n~tanding 
Orders 20 Jun 2011: Section 359 Steel Targets /<.....~ ~ 
The relevant sections that are provided for are: ~ '-~ 

Sub Section A item 2: 

Sub Section B item 4 
Bullet Catcher: A minimum of 50 

Secretary 
Heretaunga Pi 

1 

ribed section D which 
ooters position is 

ed inside a bullet catcher 

e provided with a ricochet 



From: Heretaunga Pistol Club Inc. [mailto:hpcincnx@xxxxx.xxx] 
Sent: Monday, 26 August 2013 10:57 p.m. 
To: LAMB STEVE, MR 
Cc: ' 
Subject: Trentnam t<.::,u Lu Jun 11 - Steel Targets 

Good Evening Steve 

Regards 

Secretary 

Heretaunga Pistol Club Inc. 

o have received this 
der immediately. 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Good morning · 

IAMB SIEVE. MR 
Heretaunga Pistol Club 

UNLLA::.:>!t'!t:U: l)er'ence f-ropercy ~.:>roup - Kesmrar1on WOrKS Wlmin the Wetland Area 
Monday, 26 August 2013 11: 12:56 a.m. 

Please be advised that on Wed 28th Aug 13 from 1530-1730 hr , r Defence Property ~has 
arranged for HISS Students to assist with restoration work oft hlla Area (area ar ti 

pond behind Collins/HPC Range). ~ (2 ~ 
As there will be both Defence and HISS personnel work· g i h ollins/HPC a,~ 
SommeNille Range Danger Areas, to maintain safety f e ers el involved , bo ~ge will 
be restricted from all forms of Live Firing on the above date 'me frame. ~ver, i 
restriction will not prevent range maintenance if re~i 

As indicated during our phone calls last Fri (2 lci'V~ ng leave ov r ~ 29th Aug 13 
to Mon 2nd Sep 13 and returning to work on ::e~~ ~ 3 at 0800 I a s to not 
handicap the club's access and use of the n~e(tt)Js period, an o 1n to be actioning 
range bookings during my leave , will boo 1i il?G'Range for or al u 
over period 29 Aug - 01 Sep 13 (0800- ai ). 

Please distribute the above informat1 out the clubs m ~h· . 

Kind regards 

i!Jf<~'e ££rm6 $!!) ~ 
Range Control Tre tli ~e Area 

Trentham Mili ry a 

I ~~ 

~ (§5 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 

Bee: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

LAMB STEVE. MR 

f .~ Heretaunga Pistol Club 

UNCLASSIFIED: Heretaunga Pistol Club Range Police Certification 

Tuesday, 27 August 2013 2:01:58 p.m. 

Range Standing Order- Heretaunga - Final- 2013.pdf 
Heretaunga Police Certificate.odf 
Trentham Camp Collins RSO - 20 Jun !3.tif 

Good afternoon Gentlemen , 

A. 
B. 

(please note the cover 

Ref D- Priorit~~..... 6. This para seems to have omitted the conditions set out JAW the 
HPC Licensed ~~J I 96, "Use of the Heretaunga Pistol Club Range", para's 4- 7, which 
allows NZDF and o rganisations providing this permission is not extended to other civilian 
shooting clubs. This too was agreed to by Mr Gatlands. 

Ref D - Moving Targets - para 11 . As discussed and agreed by Mr Gatlands, this para is 
misleading and could lead to safety issues. Para 11 needs to be rewritten to exactly 
replicate what is stated in Ref C, "Target Limitations" , para 359, sub-para h. 

Ref D - Steel Plates - para 13. This para is inaccurate and omits the specific details for safe use of 
steel plate targets on the range . That omission may create safety hazards to HPC members when 



engaging these targets. This point was also agreed to by I . Para 13 is to be rewritten 
to exactly replicate what is stated in Ref C, "Target Limitations", para 359, sub-para, a, (2) and 
sub-para b (3). 

is contacting 1 of Lower Hutt Police to inform him of the 
discrepancies between the applicable RSOs uncovered and to expect amendments to the HPC 
RSO to reflect the above and a copy of Ref C for resubmission. 

CONFIDEfH!AUTY, USAGE AND PRIVACY r{OTrCE 

awards achieving this milestone 

d in your new document covering 

.... ~.......,.ucv ls subject to the limitations on range 

current restrictions will be lifted. If you 

a formal copy to the Commanding Officer 

This email is intended only for the named recipient in this message and the information contained in it is confidential, maybe 
copyright and or legally privileged. If you are not the named redpient you must not use, read, distribute or copy it, please call the 
sender immediately on 04 527 2169 and erase the message and any attachments. 
Nothing in this e-mail message constitutes a designation of an information system for the purposes of section ll(a) of the 



Electronic Tran . actually cornes sactlons Act 2002 Yo 
A! I incomin to the attention . u agree that if 
Upp" Hott g t"'"' m~g~ 'of ~e "''~~ yoo re.,ooo tD '"" . Coo •ty Cooodl Th re scoooed! · ""'"'· ~e tio Tho:::'~"~"""' ;i ,,:',~;:" ~~"" io '::,~':;',,',:,:"~ •=" ood doored b "of c&eipt will"' wheo them~ """brut~'' ' '""~" e- _ Y '" Web~o ~"' - . automatic filtering mcil before it is read~ Email S:::cunty Syst 

·-- - - -- · Y"' '""''"' . '"' "'the ·- ·- reaplent at 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 

LAMB STEVE MR 
Heretaunoa Pistol Club.l!K..; 

l 

Subject: L,,'-LJ-\:>:>I~ltlJ: Trentham RSO 20 Jun 11 - Steel & Moving Targets, NZ Police Use and HPC RSO 
Recognition 

Date: 
Attachments: 

Tuesday, 27 August 2013 2:08:55 p.m. 
Use of Steel Tarots on our Range.msg 

Ref B, para 11 - Moving l: 
para as that moving (cou 
than 25m the arcs of fi e"?"-"~e=-....::­
requires amending to 

. This para is required to be removed as this may 

Range Control Trentham Defence Area 
Headquarters Wellington Regional Support Centre 
Trentham Military Camp 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

J.AM£_SJEVE. .MB. 

Heretaunga Pistol Club Inc 
RE: UNCLASSIFIED: Heretaunga Pistol Club Range Police Certification 
Wednesday, 28 August 2013 9:44:36 a.m. 

Good morning 

Thank you for your response. 

-----0 

To: ' 
Cc: 'V 

e-----
T VE, MR 

~""""'</"-7 August 2013 2:02 p.m. 
'Heretaunga Pistol Club' 

Subject: UNCLASS!t-!tD: Heretaunga Pistol Club Range Police Certification 

Good afternoon Gentlemen , 

Thank you for providing the attached documentation. 



It is acknowledged that NZ Police require range standing orders from a civilian shooting 
club to obtain approval for the use of oistols. However, consultation with NZ Police 

and r· of Police National Headquarters revealed that 
rrentham Camp Collins Range Orders were not submitted with the initial HPC request for 
pistol use certification. Perusal of the HPC Range Standing Orders (RSO) reveal that in 
some respects, directly relating to range safety, they are in conflict with Trentham Camp 
Collins Range Orders. 3cknowledged that the HPC RSO require 
amending to avoid confusion that could arise and lead to safety issues. Details as 
follows: 

e uired in HPC RSO; and is also in 
wledged by Mr Gatlands, the Royal NZ 
range under conditions of the 

Police and NZ Defence Force, and therefore 
Bay 5 of the range. This is currently 

,,_~,,..__, .... "· A copy can be forwarded to the HPC when it 

T · para seems to have omitted the conditions 
d 1 Jul 96 , "Use of the Heretaunga Pistol Club Range", 

a para 13. This para is inaccurate and omits the specific details for 
safe plate targets on the range. That omission may create safety hazards to 
HPC ~r en engaging these targets. This point was also agreed to by Mr 
Gatlan ls~r 13 is to be rewritten to exactly replicate what is stated in Ref C. "Target 

ara 359, sub-para , a, (2) and sub-para b (3). 

,s contacting 1 of Lower Hutt Police to inform him of the 
discrepancies between the applicable RSOs uncovered and to expect amendments to the 
HPC RSO to reflect the above and a copy of Ref C for resubmission. 

Kind regards 



Range Control Trentham Defence Area 
Headquarters Wellington Regional Support Centre 
Trentham Milit::lrv r.:::omn 

I 

From: 
Sent: Wednesday, 21 August 2013 5:14p.m. 
To: LAMB STEVE, MR 
Subject: Heretaunga Pistol Club Range Police Ce 

you wi ll note from the certificate it is su 

Range Inspection Report (copy Attac d 

advice as to when the cur 

contact me . The club w ill s 

nt to discuss please 

Thi~ emr.tl i~ ten e , \~ or 1e nnm~u r~ciptem in this messn~c: nnu the information contnmeJ in >t ~~ CC\nft<lenttnl. ma) he 
eopynght and C\t •g:t\1 pm i ~eJ. I f~'' '' ~rc nC\tth~ namc•d r~drient yott mttst not u;~. re~d. di~tnbut~ C\t copy it pka~c call 
the ~c·ncler mme · v , 0~ ~~7 :!loQ and ern~< the m~>sa"c and ~m· nttnrhm~ms. 
NC\thing it t\1~. c a n '< .g~ con~utute; n dcsi::nmion of ;n inform:uion ~ystcm !'or the purpo>~> "f ~cti<>n lltnl or th" 
Fkctronic ·,a nr11 ns ct 2001. You :tgree that if' 1 ou reSpC\nd w this ~-mat\. the time C\1' rcr~ipt \\il l be 11hen1hc messn~e 
actual\\' C0\\1 : tO ~ a en11011 of the auurc,Sc~. 
All incomtn!! e- m. essa~es nrc ~canned lot C<'ntem and 'iruse> and d~nrc•d bl' the Webs~n~c Cm~tl Sc•curit1· Sntem m the 
Upper Hull ('it) Council 'tl1is could r~~ult in the ddetion "f n lcgiltmr.tc e-mml·l~fore it i~ rend b~ it~ intenu~d ~el'ipi~m m 
Counctl Plense tell us tt'\,,u hn1·c C{lnrerns about this nutom~tic ftltcrin". 
Than~ you · -

The info rmation contained in this [nternet Email message is intended for the 
addressee only and may contain priv ileged information, but not necessarily the 
official v iews or opinions of the New Zealand Defence Force. If you are not the 



intended rec· . d. . 1p1ent y 1stnbute th. ou must not . IS mes use d. I m error sage or th . , ISC ose co , please Email e mformation . : PY or or telephone tl m lt. If you ha . 1e sender immediatelvye received this messa . ge 



From: 
Sent: T h11rc::rl::." ' 0 " .. ~ .. ~~ "'ln!3 9:32 a.m. 
To: . 
Cc: LAMB STEVE, MR 
Subject: FW: UNCLASSIFIED: Creating a door way through the existing Collins range mantel to act 
as the main entrance way to the range complex 

Hi 

My apologies for having to contact you but the request for a e 

Pistol Club range for maintenance work that I forwarded t~"""'0 

has been returned to me with the advice that Steve is a a 

Regards 

• 
• 
• Acces 

y is . 

way through the existing Collins range mantel to act 
lex 

m to S.OOpm from Monday 2 September to Friday 6 September 



~~~,~;;~KlED: Creating a door way through the existing Collins range mantel to act 
o the range complex 

Hi 

Pse confirm that access arrangements as requested below have been authorised . 

Thanks 

Steve 



From: LAMB SIEVE MR 

To: 
Cc: tl!!r~r~.~ ~ · c;: j: ..... :.J- Tnr . 

Subject: UNCLASSIFIED: Creating a door way through the existing Collins range mantel to act as the ma1n e11u dnce 
way to the range complex 

Date: Tuesday, 3 September 2013 11:45:23 a.m. 

Good morning 

Regards 

Security Co-Ordinator 

New Zealand Defence Force 
Trentham Defence Area 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Good afternoon 

References: 

LAMB SIEVE. MR 
; Heretaunqa Pistol Club Inc. 

UNCLA::o::.tru:u. "'"~"--- . o .. ,_e Sarery 1...crtiticate 
Friday, 6 September 2013 1:11:02 p.m. 

A. Heretaunga Pistol Club Range Submission - 25 Aug 01 
B. Army General Staff- Development of the Heretaunga 1 

Nov04 ~ 
C. Development of Heretaunga Pistol Club Range - 0 
D. Trentham Camp Collins Range Standing Orders-
E. Heretaunga Pistol Club Inc Range Standing - 201 

() 
Have amended Col lins/HPC Range Safety Certitkal 
of pistols in all 5 x bays of the range complex 1ft a'Q( d 
References A, 8 and C. The new safety ce 
envelopes on the range sign by the range 

ed in due course. Please note 
nts into the HPC held copy , a 

d to the club's mailing address. 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Good afternoon I 

LAMB STEVE. MR 

Heretaunqa P15tol Club Inc. 
UNCLASSIFIED: Collins/HPC Range Check 
Monday, 9 September 2013 2:52:57 p.m. 

Through conducting Monday checks of all Trentham Camp Ran e 
use, have noted the following as observed on Collins/HPC R 

• The southern tilt-a-door of the target shed located · 
position . I've lowered and closed the door, which ap 
Camp Guard Hut Key Register, the last entry fo r 
on Sat 7th Sep 13 at 4:20 pm. No entry was ade by 
on Sun 8th Sep 13. 

• Bay 1 - 5 x .22 brass was found semi-ce 

• 
• Bay 3 - 5 x .22 brass found in lane ..,....,.,.,..__,."""' 

• Bay 3 - 3 x projectile strike on the 
turning mechanism in lane 3, alth 
however, it is outside the estab s 
range inspection with Lachla a 
07 Aug 13. 

gional Support Centre 

s thern side of the mound, 
n the southern half of the bay 

e ring on the range floor (either 
) centrally and on the northern side 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Good afternoon 

LAMB SIEVE. MR 

Heretaunoa PistOl Club Inc.: ; 
UNCLASSIFIED: NZ Cadets Use of Sommerville Range on 14 Sep 13 
Monday, 9 September 2013 3:39:59 p.m. 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Afternoon 

LAMB STEVE. MR 

,Heretaunqa I"I5IOI LIUD JnC. 

UNCLASSIFIED: Range Booking -Heretaunga Pistol Club - Friday 11/10/ 2013 1300-1700 hrs 
Monday, 7 October 2013 4:12:37 p.m. 

Yes, that's fine, w1ll book Collins/HPC Range for your live firi~y " 1 for Fri 11 1309~ Oct 

13. ~ ~ 
The range key will be ava;table for upHft from the Ca/z.. ~ ~ 
K;nd regards ~'-0 ' ~ 

~~ 
- ~ 
~- ------

in error , 
or any of 

~ istol Club - Friday 11/10/2013 1300-

Pistol Club fo r 1300-1700 

Also note , the views expressed in this message may not necessarily 
reflect those of the New Zealand Police . If you have received this 
message in error , please email or telephone the sender immediately 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

l.M1a.SJEVE. MR 
: He;et:= noa Pistol Club Inc.; 

UNCLASSIFIED: Range Control WRS1.. Away from Office 
Thursday, 10 October 2013 11:36:27 a.m. 

Good Morning Gentlemen, 

Please be advised that over period Mon 14th to Fri 18th Oct 1 , 'II be away at Linton cA_ 
assisting our Wgtn based Units with their required shooting q al' i a ·on. ~ 

I will be contactable via mobile phone over the above pe · ~~e it is respectfuC2s~hat 
any contact please be kept for urgent range matters on . m(m4?for next we~~ 
instructing and safety supervising, ansrewing phone II o re@me from these )~~~eby, 
delaying individual instruction and placing addition pres ur ther safety_ s~ fi1~ absence. 

As to no,mal pmcedu'e in these ci<eumstances, ~uRQ_ Range wil~ no,mal club 

:~::i~::a~::ivities ove' the above pe<iod ~ished d~ ~ 0-1800 h<S. 

v;fierre M rm6 ~ ~~ 
Range Control Trentham Defenc~~ ~~ 
Headquarters Wellington Region~i's~entre 
T<entham Milita<y Camp ~ w 
~~ 

;fJJ!~ 
~ ~ 

~ (§3 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

LAMB STEVE MR 
Heretaunga Pistol Club Inc 

Automatic reply: Authorized Access to Heretaunga Range 

Saturday, 12 October 2013 5:50:34 p.m. 

Thank you for your e-mail. 

I'm away at LMC assisting with our Unit's AWQ over period 1~1~ Oct 13. 
For urgent range matters only, please contact via the below ol@ umber. 
Your message has not been forwarded. ~ 

Regards /<......~ 

Steve ~ 

S.D. LAMB Range Control TDA 
Headquarters Wellinaton Reaional Support Ce 



From : 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Morning· 

LAMB SIEVE MR 

Heretaunga Pistol Club Inc. 

UNCLASSIFIED: Authorized Access to Heretaunga Range 

Friday, 18 October 2013 7:58:04 a.m. 

HPC RO"s - Key Authorisation.doc 



A2 



From: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Morning · 

LAMB STEVE MR 
l:leretaunaa Pistol Club Inc. 

RE: UNCLAS!:ili·JtlJ: Autnorized Access to Heretaunga Range 
Tuesday, 22 October 2013 7:38:50 a.m. 

Attached is the current list (as at 29 Apr 13) of HPC Range Officers who are authorised to uplift the 
Collins/HPC Range key from the Camp Guard Hut. 

Kind regards 



(/2/ierre ff&r m6 
Range Control Trentham Defence Area 
Headquarters Wellington Regional Support Centre 
Trentham Military Camp 

I know you are probably away already but w 

copy of the authorized members list that y 

ensure it is accurate for your use. 

cheers 

Regards 

message is intended for the addressee 
ot necessarily the offi cial views or 

ou are not the intended recipient you 



From: LAMB STEVE. MR 
To: 
Cc: ; Heretaunga Pistol Club Inc. 

Subject: RE: UNCLASSIFIED: Range access 

Wednesday, 30 October 2013 2:40:43 p.m. Date: 

Hi 

LAMB STEVE, MR" <STEVEN.LAMB@nzdf.mil.nz> 

Have attached a WRSC Range booking for the RNZPC use in circumstances such as 
this. When completing the booking form , please provide dates with start and end 
times. 

Excellent, I can liaise directly with on that subject. 



Kind regards 

(;21/et'e a / m6 
Range Control Trentham Defence Area 
Headquarters Wellington Regional Support Centre 
Trentham Military Camp 

Can you arrange access for N · 

Thursday and all day Friday tru<:--..v.J~>p"l\'-1-/ 

Rich is looking at the RSO' 

Hope all is well. 

Cheers 

0 I c Firearms ratrnna-..l~l~r 
G The Royal N I' 
5024 I NPW z ;, I;, 

'ir l 

Also not , ·ews expressed in this message may not 
necessar r f t those of the New Zealand Police . If you 
have r this message in error , please email or telephone 
the s n~ e iately 

The info~· contained in this Internet Email message is intended 
for the addressee only and may contain privileged information, but 
not necessarily the official views or opinions of the New Zealand 
Defence Force. If you are not the intended recipient you must not 
use, disclose, copy or 
distribute this message or the information in it. If you have received 
this message in error, please Email or telephone the sender 
immediately. 



From: 
· To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Good morning 

LAMB SIEVE. MR 

HereraunQ<l "'~'v' ,Jub Inc. 
UNCLASSIFIED: Range access 
Wednesday, 30 October 2013 8:01:53 a.m. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

LAMB SIEVE MR 
t; Heretaunga Pistol Club Inc. 

u1~LLA:,:,u-1t:u : Kange/Bay 3 Bullet Catcher 
Wednesday, 6 November 2013 10:06:24 a.m. 

Good morning Gentlemen, 

Have noticed that the Bullet Catcher in Range/Bay 3 has suffered damage from what app~ears to be 
from water erosion. The affected area is in the top quarter of the llet Catcher, where th 
catching sand meets the top backing-board, just off the right si e Bullet Catcher c t 
also appears to have been fired into over the weekend. (? ~ 
It would be most appreciated for this eroded area of the u ~a(?h, be repaire a ~ 
surface restored to the correct angle (34 degrees) prior o :__,_a~nal live firing in ~le . At 
its present state , Bay 3 isJlQl. to be used until repairs ha e t5 onducted.~l sea ·s 
the repair has been actioned so it can be inspecte~ it · all ok. 

::::,:::::e HPC members ff!ff ~ 
(j}/(eN' liXrm6 ~ ~~ 
Range Control Trentham Defence (f:re._~ ~ 
Headquarters Wellington Reg ional -~ntre 
Trentham Mintary Camp @) ~ 

if#~ 
tffl~ 
~ ~ 

~ C§S 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Good morning 

Kind regards 

LAMB STEVE MR 

,Heretauoaa Pistol Club 

RE: UNCLASS!t-ll: u: Kange/Bay 3 Bullet Catcher 
Friday, 8 November 2013 8:40:10 a.m. 

V2f/C'(I(? Mr m o 
Range Control Trentha 

Regards 

Sent from my iPad 

On 6/11/2013, at 10:06, "lAMB STEVE, MR" <STEVEN .xxxx@xxxx.xxx.xx > 
wrote: 

Good morni ng Gentlemen, 



Have noticed that the Bullet Catcher in Range/Bay 3 has suffered damage from what 
appears to be from water erosion. The affected area is in the top quarter of the Bullet 
Catcher, where the catching sand meets the top backing-board, just off the right side 
of the Bullet Catcher centre . It also appears to have been fired into over the weekend. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Afternoon T roy, 

I' m vey pleased t 
3 has been re . o advise that 

paired successfully 

Please pass . on my gratitude to 

Kind regards 



From: 
To: 
Bee: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Good afternoon · 

LAMB SIEVE MR 

Heretaunqa Pistol Club 

UNLlJ\:>:>1ncu: " un-oooked Use of Collins/HPC Range 

Monday, 18 November 2013 4:10:55 p.m. 

In regards to our phone conversation last Friday afternoon (15~1 ) over the use of th 

await the report you undertook to provide this office. 
by and his group of friends. As there are serio~us n r ised by this i 

Kind ~egards ~ ~ 

rpfer'e M rm!J (0\__ ~" 
Range Control Trentham Defence Area ~ ~ 
Headquarters Wen;ngton Regional Support Ce~ ~ 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Good morning· 

LAMB SIEVE. MR 
Heretaunoa Pistol Club 

UNCLASSIFIED: Wetland Area Works 
Thursday, 21 November 2013 9:01:22 a.m. 

Please be advised that the Defence Property Group will be cond 
native plants located in the Wetland Area (within Collins/HPC 
Area) . This work has been booked to occur on Mon 25th Nov 
however, is weather dependant. Will advise in due cours~a al 
weather conditions not being favourable. 

As Defence personnel wi ll be operating within Col lins/ PC Ra e anger Are 
upholding appropriate safety standards for the wor · ~ sonnel, both Collin 
Sommerville Ranges wil l not be approved for any 'fifi a ·vities for the 
However, HPC range maintenance may procee if rough establi h\:S 

ffi ~ 

Headquarters Wellington Re · 

Trentham Military Camp 

~ 
rt Centre ~ 

~~ 
@ 

nd time .. 
methods. 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Good morning 

\.AMB STEVE. MR 

Heretaunqa Pistol Club 
UNCLASSIFIED: Booking Collins Range 
Friday, 22 November 2013 11:02:48 a.m. 

Range Control Trentham D 
Headquarters Wellington e 
Trentham Military Camp 
Ph: (04) 527 5135 - M 

As I stated on t he phone I have been informed that the RSO have changed, be low is a copy of 

t he email (in Red) stating that the new RSO are in t he red box. 

Hi Guys 

I have just placed the police certificate and corresponding police RSOs on the back of the range 



office d oor and in th e red key box. 

Cheers 

Regards 



From: 
To: 
Bee: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Good morning 

LAMB STEVE. MR 
Heretaunoa PistoLCl.u..l2...l.!l 

UNCLASSIFIED: Range Booking Procedures 
Friday, 22 November 2013 11:30:01 a.m. 

Many thanks for that and yes, agree that yesterdays meeting went very well. 

at you had some issues regarding the range booking 

coup le of suggestions that could be appropriate (,to help 

rocedure) but as we said we need to sit down and put something 

When would you ~a· able to meet with me to go through this? I am free either 

Monday/Tuesday but wi ll be away for the rest of the week. I wi ll be available most of the 

following week as well so if we can get together to come up with something that would be 

great. 

let me know what works for you. 

Regards 



Secreta ry 

Heretau . nga Pistol Club I nc. 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Bee: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Afternoon· 

LAMB SIEVE MR 
t"o"o .. ,,.r'\,..":0 ooc+"l fl••h lnr 

RE: UNCLASSIFIED: Range Booking Procedures 
Friday, 22 November 2013 1:36:28 p.m. 
Heretaunqa Pistol Club Certification.msq 

Many thanks for the update. 

Kind regards 

for cla rity, as I was 

tidied up) 

Police ce rtification and RSO's (that comply 

Army cert~n;,:r no longer acceptable to Police which I believe 

ome of ou~n April 2013 until such time as we obtain the 

alice Certif ~21st of Aug which we supplied a copy t o yourse lf 

achlan). 0 tl 2 August we received via Police the attached email. It 

was our un rstanding t a II rescinded our cert ification based on their conversations 

with you rself- as it tu~ was not quite correct. We were disappointed that this was 
not discussed with · · e irst place prior to contact with the Police. 

We were then adv h t would open the range subject to certain condit ions until this 

matter was sort d~"N r our previous correspondence) 

You had advise ~NzQ)1 he 27th of Aug that this matter was in dispute. PNZ sent this on to 

the Certified Range ctor who advised that this matter was been looked at. HPC then 

stayed out of the issue and allowed the Certified Range Inspector to fo llow up. As you had 

initiated this contact to PNZ, Police etc HPC was under the impression t hat you were involved 

in the process. 

As Police had set a deadline of 31 October HPC were concerned as to what was happening. The 

Certified Range Inspector advised that 5 days after his contact Police had accepted a slightly 

amended version of the RSO's in accordance with their responsibilities of the act, and that HPC 



should wait to receive t he new RSO and certifi cations et c. Again at this time it was our belief 

that you were involved and had been not ified directly as we were not in the loop. 

On the 1st of November I contacted to find out what the issue was and he advised 

me at that time that I should see the amended document s by the 8th of Nov. Both the 

President and I tried to follow up with 

hold of him 

after this date but had been unsuccessful in getting 

I was able to get hold of on the 20th of November and he advised that he sti ll did not have 

the t ime to get this t o us as he had been extremely busy. I as 

this as we were concerned t hat we did not have Police Ce · io 

try to get it to me by Friday (22nd of Nov) but he was goi 

then. He also advised that Police had not rescinded th 

we shou ld be using these until such time as the new o 

that the current certification was sti ll in place. I advis d 

placed the documents in the box yesterday wh 

Again I believed you were in the loop on all o 

amended copies it was our intent to arrang a 

documents and ensure that everything w 

initiate contact on this matter until we 

irrelevant to discuss with the wrong 

n tion as it wou ld be 

een able to do anything 

as we sti ll have not received an~ is time. 

At this time I sti ll have not recei~ended versi I do you wi ll be notified 

immediately. I am attempf~g ntact Paul today~'t:).n I know he is away) as we 

would like to get this m~~ u as quickly~ ope that clarifies the matter but 

if you have any further~ please fee l ~~ e know. 

I look forward to ~n Tuesday~you like me to meet you? 

Regards gdjf ~ 
~:c;e~~b Inc. ~ 
From: TEVE, MR [~to : .LAMB@nzdf.mil.nz] 
Sent: Frid , 22 Novem~1.30 a.m. 
To: 'Heretaunga Pist= 
Subject: UNCLA~ ooking Procedures 

Good morning· ~ 

Many thanks f~ yes, agree that yesterdays meeting went very well. 

I'm avai lable on Tue 26 1030-1130 Nov 13 and would be happy to discuss your suggestions on 
upgrading current HPC range usage bookings for clarity, safety and ease. Please confirm this 
date/time is ok for you. 

On another note. Have had a lengthily conversation with this morning on the 
current issue of HPC produced Range Standing Orders that, as I understood from ; being 
addressed with Police National Headquarters. I was completely unaware of this issue and 
respectfu lly ask that this office be advised please. 



Kind regards 

(f!/1 et' e £Zr mo 
Range Control Trentham Defence Area 
Headquarters Wellington Regional Support Centre 
Trentham Militarv Camo 

Sent: Friday, 22 November 2013 11:07 a.m. ~ 

~~~~:~ :::: B=~ng Procedures (Q\__ ~' 
K;a Ora Steve &~ ~ 
Thanks aga ;n for you r t;me yesterday, as ~revious ~ught this was a 

great meeting and set's us up to go fo 1 itive mann~~ 

During the meeting you mentionAfMh~ d some is~u i g the range booking 

system currently in place. I gave ~uggestions appropriate(, to help 

ease your workload with th i~e) but as we s~ sit down and put something 

together that works forb ~ ~ 

When wou ld you be a a· o et with m o ~ h this? I am free either 

Monday/Tuesday b ay for the~t week. I will be availab le most of the 

can get to t e up with something that would be 

great. ~ 

foryou . ~ 

::~~ ~ Here~:~ol Clu~ 
The information~ this Internet Email message is intended for the addressee 
only and may~~ileged information, but not necessarily the official views or 
opinions of th w a land Defence Force. If you are not the intended recipient you 
must not use, dis , copy or 
d istribute this message or the information in it. If you have received this message in 
error, p lease Email or telephone the sender immediately. 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Afternoon-

Thanks for that and yes, lets arrang 
Kind cegacd e another time that . . 

s IS suitable for both 



From: 
To: 
Bee: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Good morning · 

LAMB STEVE MR 

Heretaunoa Pistol ~ 

1 
UNCLASSIFIED: Contracted Works within the Spoil Dump Site 

Tuesday, 26 November 2013 9 :11:08 a.m. 

Please be advised that we have contracted works being underta today (26 Nov 13) fro~· Opm 
to 5:00pm within the spoil dump site located within the souther si Collins/HPC Ran er 

Area. ~ (?~ 

It is expected that this work will be conducted as quickly~~v ~~ 
To maintain a safe environment for the contractor condu in ask, live firin on Co ·n C 
Range will not approved during today's contract tim· g , howeve , maintenan e c · ities n be 
conducted by the HPC if desired. Q 



From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Good morning 

LAMB STEVE. MR 
Heretaunga Pistol Club Inc. 
UNCLASSIFIED: HPC Use of Co!lins/ HPC Range over Christmas/New Year Period 
Tuesday, 3 December 2013 10:0S:48 a.m. 

Its not long now before Santa arrives so as to normal range usage procedures over the 
Christmas/New Year Camp close-down period of 20th Dec 13 ~Jan 14, which , is the~r' d I'll 
be taking leave, Collins/HPC Range wi ll be booked for normal P a t shooting activi 

the following dates: ~ ~ 

21st - 24th , 26th- 31st 7:00am - 6:00pm Dec 13 and 1A~- 6:00pm Ja~. P e 
note that normal range bookings will resume to weeken~~olidays (les ood id y and 
individual booking requests from the 6th Jan 14. {()L___ 
The range key will be available for uplift over t~Q · d from the a 

Please note that there is no booking for Ch 'stm a , ue to obse 
day and respect for our neighbours, live fi ~ roved to be co 

It is respectfully asked that the above · for io distributed ~~t e HPC membership 

please. ~ 

Kind regards 

~et'e f0un6 ~ ~ 
Range Control Tre ~ Area 

Trentham Milit y 

Ph: (04) 52~ 0 292 988~ 135 

~ C§S 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Good morning 

LAMB SIEVE, MR 

Heretaunqa Pistol Club Inc. 
UNCLASSIFIED: HPC, Range Booking 11 Dec 2013 
Tuesday, 10 December 2013 9:50:12 a.m. 

between the the 

Regards, 



From: 
To: 

LAMB STEVE. MR 
Heretaunga Pistol Club Inc. 

Subject: 
Date: 

FW: UNCLASSIFIED: HPC Range Usage Over 2013/2014 Close-Down Period 
Wednesday, 18 December 2013 11:30:40 a.m. 

Hi 

FYI. 

#$;~ Kind regards 

Range Control Trentham Defence Area 

Trentham M;litary Camp ~ ~ 

From: LAMB STEVE, MR ~S:) ~ 
Sent: Wednesday, 18 December 2013 11:20 a.m ~ 
To: , 'V 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Good Morning ~' 

Receipt of your email e lrep; is acknowl l-""-J 
You did not specify w ov1 w6r provision o t icense you were referring to, but 
contrary to your co t '-C>~b's licence have been forgotten I can 
assure you that it h been bor ·ffii..,_~you are no doubt aware, paragraph 4.2 of 
the current lice e a Qui 96) prov= lub shall at all times obtain the Crown's 
permission pri t the range. Pro · ·n s and times of intended use is an essential 
and integral art o ng permission. Your e tion is also drawn to paragraphs 4.2 f. and 4.2 
g. of the 

There has been n~o e long-established procedure requiri ng HPC, in common with the 
other licensed cl at se rentham Camp Ranges, to provide daily operating times for the use 
of their license ~ . 

It is of real concern ou advise that on numerous occasions you have expelled persons from 
the danger area of Collins Range . Apart from observing that HPC and its members have no right to 
do so, and therefore expose themselves to legal consequences for taking the law into their own 
hands, it is particularly concerning that such incidents have not been reported to Range Control 
WRSC to enable some proper and effective steps to be taken to deal with such intrusions. 

The purpose of requiring timings from range users is simply safety. Range Control WRSC is 
responsible for the daily running of all the out-door ranges at Trentham Camp. The current system 
is quite simple, very effective, and requires minimal input by the intended range user. However, no 



control system can work effectively if start and finish times are not provided by the intended user 
as to when a club or unit is to conduct live firing on a particular range. This is extremely important 
as the Trentham Range Area has multiple cross-over range danger areas. 

Units conduct non-live firing training and contractors work within range danger areas. It is 
imperative that these units/contractors can undertake their particular tasks in a safe environment. 
This cannot be achieved without knowing within what timings a range that affects the danger area 
is going to be used. This point is well illustrated by the fact, to which you appear to take exception, 
that pest control has been carried out in danger areas without the need to advise every member of 
using clubs, because Range Control WRSC is in a position to k w when those danger ~r are 
not going to be at risk due to clubs advising as to start and fini s for live f iring. 

It is to be applauded that you deplore intrusion into the da a o r confusion v titp s . 
As Range Control WRSC co-ordinates all activities on all s o ill consequ tl p@cr te 
that it is essential for Range Control to be advised as t e · ngs for the n~ · 
firing on all ranges, including the HPC on Collins Ran id e risk of inadve :~ sion. 

Your assertion that HPC has strict safety standar t one which the re support. 
There are a number of potentially risky situatio v occurred w · e been 
avoided by adherence to established safety p c o the part of H ~n r , especially on 
the part of Range Officers who are respon~i r · r · s on the ra~~ 

My email as to the timings for the Chris ~- own was se in,~ ~ce of any request 
for any other timings on any particular PC seeks x hours for extending 

any such a request, co-ordinating · itJ:l"'s ~r range a~ti rtr . · oint no request for 
approval of access, in terms of th :te'N ce, has bee 

;:~e g 11116 ~ ~ 
Range Control Trenth 
Headquarters Welli t ~ 

J 

As a gentleman who proclaimed to be your head of security told a member of HPC he has a permit 
to hunt in our danger area and can go into our danger area at any time we are as a result of any 
time frame extremely concerned for the safety of our members, the public and your staff. We can 
not have our members being put in a position of injuring any person who had gone into our danger 
area in contravention of our licence regardless of whatever authorisation they may think they have. 

We are required under our licence to indemnify defence against injury, we can only do this with the 



range under our complete control and in accordance with the provisions of our licence; in order to 
maintain our strict safety standards and resultant safety record we can not and will not tolerate any 
chance of an incursion into our danger area due to confusion over times of use particularly when 
our members are well aware our licence has no provision for defence to add their own conditions. 

I do realise you believe there is a need for a finish time in case you need to send a person to 
check if all is ok in the event the key is not returned, but this can be easily be achieved. We have 
tolerated the times frames supplied previously but this is due to them closely reflecting the hours of 
light. Due to the fact we do not shoot after dark we require any finish time to be around or after 
dusk, we are as Steve Lamb pointed out at the meeting with prop rty group attended by M f, 

and 1 permitted to shoot during twilight . This is something t at s 
been done quite often in the past during the summer months. quirement fo 
into the evening at this time of year as people get ready for ti competition s 
such our members may be on the range well into the eve 

From: Heretaunga 
Sent: Tuesday, 3 
To: LAMB STEV 
Subject: Re: u""''-=',J,J 

Cheers 

Range over Christmas/New Year Period 

oo boys this year and rewards us hehehe 
o he membership now so that all is aware. I wiii 
1embers prior to the 15th Dec as we have a number 

ents over the next few weeks. 1 am away with work 
r a coffee next week if you are free. 

"LAMB STEVE, MR" wrote: 

.Emai!Quote {PADDING-LEFT: 4pt; MARGIN-LEFT: lpt; BORDER-LEFT: 
#800000 2px <::Aii rl \ 

Good morning 
Its not long now before Santa arrives so as to normal range usage procedures over the 
Christmas/New Year Camp close-down period of 20th Dec 13 - 5th Jan 14, which, is the 
period I'll be taking leave, Collins/HPC Range will be booked for normal HPC target shooting 
activities over the following dates: 



21st- 24th , 26th- 31st 7:00am- 6:00pm Dec 13 and 1st- 5th 7:00am- 6:00pm Jan 14. 
Please note that normal range bookings will resume to weekends, public holidays (less 
Good Friday) and individual booking requests from the 6th Jan 14. 

The range key will be available for uplift over the above period from the Camp Guard Hut. 
Please note that there is no booking for Christmas Day, due to observing the significance of 
this day and respect for our neighbours, live firing is....D..Qi approved to be conducted. 

It is respectfully asked that the above information be distributed throughout the HPC 
membership please. 

Range Control Trentham Defence Area 
Headquarters Wellington Regional Support C 
Trentham Military Camp 

addressee only and may contain 
offici al v iews or opinions of th 
intended recipient you must 1 o 
d istribute this message or t · n~ 

error, please Email or tel 



From: LAMB SIEVE MR 
fieretaunoa Pistol Club Inc. To: 

Cc: 
Bee: 
Subject: UNCLASSIFIED: HPC use of Steel and Moving Targets 

Wednesday, 18 December 2013 2:24:54 p.m. Date: 

Good afternoon · /'z.. 
Have received the amended copy of the current HPC Range in r rs (RSO) -~ 

>f Lower Hutt Police . ~ 

Unfortunately, the amended paragraphs 11 -Moving T~~ -Steel Plate ~ot 
reflect the appropriate safety conditions for safe use of~~~ts as describ d i:: ~ 

• HPC Range Submission- 26 Aug 01 , Q 
• Army General Staff document Developm 
• Heretaunga Pistol Club Range Standin e 

• Trentham Camp Collins Range Stan in~ 

Paragraph 11 - Moving Targets 
The title of this paragraph is misleadi 
"Aerial Sporting Clay Targets" - as 
Collins/HPC Range is not 

Current Status 



This office has serious safety concerns for HPC members and other users of the area over the 
HPC engaging steel and aerial clay targets as currently described on HPC RSO - 2013. Therefore, 
the use of steel and 

aerial clay targets on Collins/HPC Range is not approved until current HPC RSO -201 3 have 
been amended to the reflect the safety requirements as described in the attachment of your email 
dated 26 Aug 13 and 



From: 
To: 
Ce: 
Bee: 

LAMB STEVE MR 
Heretauoaa P,istol ll11h Tnr 

Subject: 
Date: 

UNCLASSIFIED: HPC Use of Collins/HPC Range over Christmas/New Year Period 
Thursday, 19 December 2013 8:39:01 a.m. 

Good morning 

The HPC is booked on Collins/HPC Range over the following d~times during the Tre~ 
Camp Close-Down period of 21 Dec 13- 05 Jan 14. ~ 

21- 24 0700-2100 Dec 13, ~ ~R ~ 
26 - 31 0700-2100 Dec 13, ~ 
01 - 05 0700-2100 Jan 14. 

Normal club bookings wi ll resume from 06 Jan 14. 

Although, live firing is not approved on Trentha 
they wish, conduct range maintenance (a non- · e 1ri 
need to book the range and forward this inf r~Q( t 
time is running against us, please advise ~~s 

Dec 13). 

Yes please in advising the HPC me 
of the (hopefu lly temporary) non-a 

e HPC may if 
o proceed I'll 
able this, as 

1500 hrs today (19 

oked range usage and 
.... - ""0 -....,....,1 lay targets. 

l'tl~{ltl<ll'\e'ld that Pistol NZ approved the 
use of ricochet suppression 

o al or any information regarding 

lED: HPC Use of Collins/HPC Range over Christmas/ New Year Period 

Hi Steve 

Thanks for the ca ll today. 

Can you please amend t he t iming's below as per our conversation to reflect t he 2100hrs t iming 

follows: 



21st- 24th, 26th - 31st 0700hrs- 2100hrs Dec 13 and 1st- 5th 0700hrs to 2100hrs Jan 14. 

Please note that normal range bookings wi ll resume to weekends, public holidays (less Good 

Friday) and individua l booking requests from the 6th Jan 14. 

It is acknowledged that the range will be closed on 25th Dec 13 for Xmas day as per the normal 

agreements. 

Once I have the confirmation from you I wi ll email out to th~e~hip. ~ 
Thanks and a Merry Christmas to you and your family. ~ ~ 
Regards 

Secretary 

Heretaunga Pistol Club Inc. 

Cell: +64 22 596 7825 

From: LAMB STEVE, MR 
Sent: Tuesday, 3 December 2013 1 ~ 
To: 'Heretaunga Pistol Club Inc.' ~ 
Subject: UNCLASSIFIED: HPC Us C Range: . /New Year Period 

Good morning · -.......; 

Range Control Trentham Defence Area 
Headquarters Wellington Regional Support Centre 
Trentham Military Camp 

e procedures over the 
5th Jan 14, which, is the period I'll 

I HPC target shooting activities over 



From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Bee: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Good morning 

LAMB STEVE. MR 
Heretaunoa Pistol Club Inc. 

UNCLASSIFIED: Collins/HPC Range Safety Certificates- 19 Dec 13 
Friday, 20 December 2013 10:32:17 a.m. 

Have amended the current Collins/HPC Range Safety Certifica 
Practical Pistol Steel Targets , Handgun Metallic Targets and 
such time as the HPC Range Standing Orders- 2013 are 
approval to reflect the safety requirements as described i 
(7795/7/1) dated 09 Nov 04 and HPC Range Submissi 

Please distribute the above (non-approved use of S 
the club membership. () 

"""""" <D<rnPus until this matter has been 
,_.....~"""e at various times over the 

eing complied with. 

ard to the club regaining use of the 

Tre 


